

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF CONNECTICUT**

JANE DOE AND JOHN DOE,

Plaintiffs,

v.

HEATHER GERKEN, ELLEN COSGROVE,
YASEEN ELDIK, and YALE UNIVERSITY,

Defendants.

Case No. 3:21-cv-01525

**DEFENDANTS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW
IN OPPOSITION TO
PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR A PROTECTIVE ORDER (ECF #2)**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND 3

ARGUMENT 5

 A. The Federal Rules Require Almost All Plaintiffs to Identify Themselves. 5

 B. Plaintiffs Have Not Shown They Should Be Allowed to Litigate Pseudonymously..... 8

 1. This Action Does Not Involve Highly Sensitive Matters 8

 2. Identifying Plaintiffs Would Not Subject Anyone to Retaliatory Physical or Mental Harm 10

 3. Identifying Plaintiffs Would Not Prevent Other Harms..... 12

 4. Plaintiffs Are Not “Particularly Vulnerable” to the Possible Harms of Disclosure..... 14

 5. This Case Challenges the Actions of Private Parties 14

 6. Defendants Will Be Prejudiced If Plaintiffs Proceed Pseudonymously 14

 7. Plaintiffs’ Identities Have Not Been Kept Confidential..... 17

 8. Having Plaintiffs Disclose Their Identities Would Further the Public’s Interest in this Case 18

 9. The Public’s Interest in Knowing Plaintiffs’ Identities Is Not “Atypically Weak” 20

 10. Alternative Mechanisms Exist to Provide Any Needed Protection for Plaintiffs 20

CONCLUSION..... 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>A.B. v. C.D.</i> , 2:17-cv-5840, 2018 WL 1935999 (E.D.N.Y. Apr. 24, 2018).....	18
<i>Abdel-Razeq v. Alvarez & Marsal, Inc.</i> , No. 14 Civ. 5601(HBP), 2015 WL 7017431 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 12, 2015).....	10, 12, 13, 19
<i>Anonymous v. Medco Health Sols., Inc.</i> , 588 F. App'x 34 (2d Cir. Dec. 16, 2014).....	21
<i>Doe v. City Univ. of N.Y.</i> , 21 Civ. 9544 (NRB), 2021 WL 5644642 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 1, 2021).....	15
<i>Doe v. Del Dio</i> , 241 F.R.D. 154 (S.D.N.Y. 2006)	15
<i>Doe v. Delta Airlines, Inc.</i> , 310 F.R.D. 222 (S.D.N.Y. 2006), <i>aff'd</i> , 672 F. App'x 48 (2d Cir. Nov. 29, 2016)	6, 18
<i>Doe v. Delta Airlines Inc.</i> , 672 F. App'x 48 (2d Cir. Nov. 29, 2016)	19
<i>Doe v. Fedcap Rehab. Servs., Inc.</i> , 17-CV-8220 (JPO), 2018 WL 2021588 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 27, 2018).....	7, 14
<i>Doe v. Freydin</i> , 21 Civ. 8371 (NRB), 2021 WL 4991731 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 27, 2021)	11, 12, 14
<i>Doe v. National Conference of Bar Examiners</i> , 1:16-CV-264, 2017 WL 74715 (E.D.N.Y. Jan. 6, 2017).....	9
<i>Doe v. NYSARC Tr. Serv., Inc.</i> , No. 1:20-CV-801, 2020 WL 5757478 (N.D.N.Y. Sept. 28, 2020).....	8
<i>Doe v. NYU</i> , 786 N.Y.S.2d 892 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 2004).....	9, 10
<i>Doe v. Paychex, Inc.</i> , Case No. 3:17-cv-2031(VAB), 2020 WL 219377 (D. Conn. Jan. 15, 2020)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Doe v. Skyline Autos. Inc.</i> , 375 F. Supp. 3d 401 (S.D.N.Y. 2019).....	8, 11, 12, 20

Doe v. Solera Capital LLC,
 18 Civ. 1769 (ER), 2019 WL 1437520 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 31, 2019), *vacated on other grounds*, 2020 WL 11027792 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 16, 2020).....20

Doe v. Weinstein,
 484 F. Supp. 3d 90 (S.D.N.Y. 2020).....15

Doe v. Zinsou,
 19 Civ. 7025 (ER), 2019 WL 3564582 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 6, 2019)10, 12, 16, 17

N. Jersey Media Grp. Inc. v. Doe Nos. 1-5,
 No. 12 Civ. 6152(VM) (KNF), 2012 WL 5899331 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 26, 2012)11

Rapp v. Fowler,
 --- F. Supp. 3d ----, 2021 WL 1738349 (S.D.N.Y. May 3, 2021)..... *passim*

Rivas v. Fischer,
 780 F.3d 529 (2d Cir. 2015).....15

Rives v. SUNY Downstate College of Medicine,
 20-cv-621 (RPK) (SMG), 2020 WL 4481641 (E.D.N.Y. Aug. 4, 2020)13

Roe v. Does 1-11,
 20-CV-3788-MKB-SJB, 2020 WL 6152174 (E.D.N.Y. Oct. 14, 2020) *passim*

Sealed Plaintiff v. Sealed Defendant,
 537 F.3d 185 (2d Cir. 2008)..... *passim*

United States v. Pilcher,
 950 F.3d 39 (2d Cir. 2020) (per curiam).....7

Wheeler-Whichard v. Doe,
 No. 10-CV-0358S, 2010 WL 3395288 (W.D.N.Y. Aug. 25, 2010).....7, 8

Statutes

Rule 10(a)..... *passim*
